
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

TUESDAY, 19 MARCH 2019

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN 
THE CHAMBER, - COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP. 
AT 10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2019 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA. 

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Kevin J Thomas
Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224027
E-Mail: KJThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 6 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Ann Davies
2. Councillor Handel Davies
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey
4. Councillor Betsan Jones
5. Councillor Gareth Thomas (Vice-Chair)
6 Councillor Aled Vaughan Owen

LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Deryk Cundy 
2. Councillor Shirley Matthews
3. Councillor Substitute member to be advised by the 

Labour Group
4. Councillor Substitute member to be advised by the 

Labour Group

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Anthony Davies
2. Councillor Irfon Jones
3. Councillor Hugh Shepardson



AGENDA  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTERESTS AND PROHIBITED 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 

5. WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS 2017-2020 5 - 14

6. DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE WIND AND 
SOLAR ENERGY AND HIGHWAYS DESIGN GUIDE ADOPTED 
CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

15 - 150

7. QUARTER 3 - 1ST APRIL TO 31ST DECEMBER  2018 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

151 - 180

8. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2018/19 181 - 206

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 14TH FEBRUARY, 2018 

207 - 212



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
DATE: 28TH MARCH, 2019

SUBJECT: 

WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS 2017-2020 

Purpose:  
Carmarthenshire Libraries / Annual Assessment Report 2017-18 
 

To consider and comment on the following issues:

To monitor performance of the Library Service against the 6th Quality 
Assessment Framework of the Welsh Public Library Standards as contained in 
the Annual Return for 2017/18.

Reasons: 
To enable members to monitor the performance of the library service.

To formulate views for submission to the Executive Board for consideration.

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      

Executive Board: YES – 29th April, 2019
County Council: NO

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- 

Cllr. Peter Hughes-Griffiths (Culture, Sport & Tourism Portfolio Holder)

Directorate

Communities

Name of Head of Service:

Ian Jones 

Report Author:

Mark Jewell

Designations:

Head of Leisure

Library Services Manager

Tel Nos.

01267 228309 / 01554 744328

E Mail Addresses:

Ijones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
MJewell@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
DATE: 28TH MARCH, 2019

SUBJECT: 
WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS 2017-2020

Sixth Assessment Framework for Welsh Public Library Standards: 
Annual Return 2017-18

The Public Libraries and Museums Act 1964 sets out the statutory duties of public library 
authorities to "provide a comprehensive and efficient library service" and makes it a duty of 
the Welsh Ministers "to superintend and promote the improvement" of public library services 
in Wales. 

In accordance with these statutory requirements the Welsh Government has completed its 
assessment of Carmarthenshire’s Library Services Annual Return for 2017/18.
This is the first year of assessment under the sixth framework. 

Carmarthenshire met all of the 12 core entitlements in full. 
Of the 10 quality indicators with targets, Carmarthenshire achieved 9 in full, and 1 in part.

Investment in up-to-
[...]
 of 

ensuring that standards can be maintained and that staffing is consistent with service 

development.  The Library Strategy 2017-2022 provides the framework for future delivery, 

and recent developments, with the launch of the ‘Makerspace' facility at Ammanford 

library, provide a model for how traditional and digital provision can be balanced. 

Page 14



Community Scrutiny
28th March 2019

Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance
Wind and Solar Energy and 

Highways Design Guide
Adopted Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan 

To consider and comment on the following issues:
 To consider the content of and responses received in respect of the Draft 

Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) on Wind and Solar Energy and approve the 
recommendations of this report.

 To adopted the Wind and Solar Energy SPG subject to the recommendations of this 
report.

 To consider and approve the Draft Highways Design Guide SPG set out within the 
report for formal 6 week public consultation.

 To delegate authority to the Head of Planning to correct typographical, cartographical 
or grammatical errors, and to make amendments in order to enhance accuracy and 
clarity of meaning.

Reasons: 
 To reflect the requirements to prepare SPG including commitments set out within the 

Adopted Local Development Plan. 
 To support implementation of, and provide guidance and elaborate on the policies and 

provisions of the Adopted Local Development Plan.
To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      YES 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr Mair Stephens 

Directorate : Environment

Name of Head of Service:

Llinos Quelch

Stephen G Pilliner 

Report Author: Ian Llewelyn

Designations :

Head of Planning

Head of Transportation and 
Highways

Forward Planning Manager

Tel Nos. 01267 228659

E Mail Addresses:

LQuelch@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

SGPilliner@carnarthenshire.gov.uk

IRLlewelyn@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:LQuelch@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:IRLlewelyn@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:IRLlewelyn@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Community Scrutiny

28th March 2019
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE

WIND AND SOLAR ENERGY AND 
DRAFT HIGHWAYS DESIGN GUIDE

ADOPTED CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVLEOPMENT PLAN
1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT.
This Report presents two Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) for consideration which have been 
prepared to support and elaborate on the policies and provisions of the adopted Carmarthenshire Local 
Development Plan (LDP). The aim of the report is to progress the SPG as follows:

Draft Wind and Solar – to consider the representation received as part of the formal consultation held 
between the 23 August and the 5 October 2018, and to seek authorisation to formally adopt its content 
subject to the recommendations set out in this report.  

Highways Design Guide – to authorise undertaking formal public consultation on the SPG for a 6 week 
period prior to its formal adoption.  

It should be noted that it is not the purpose of the SPG to devolve policy matters from the LDP, SPGs set 
out more detailed guidance on how the policies of the LDP will be applied.

2. Background
The Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan (LDP) was adopted by Full Council on the 10th 
December 2014 along with 8 thematic and site specific SPG prepared concurrent to the LDP.  Since this 
date, the LDP has been the development plan for the County (excluding that area contained within the 
Brecon Beacons National Park).  The LDP is one of the statutory high level strategies which must be 
prepared and approved for the County, setting out in appropriate land-use terms and guiding, the 
Councils Plans and strategies for the next 15 years including the Wellbeing Plan and the Corporate 
Strategy.  It should be noted that the current adopted LDP will remain until superseded by the Revised 
LDP which is anticipated for adoption at the end of 2021. 

In recognising the ro
[...]
al communities, which will include advanced notification of abnormal load 
deliveries; 

• Street sweepers to clear the public highway; 

• Pre-condition surveys; 

• Specific environmental risks; and 

• Key contacts, which will include the: Police, Trunk and Local Highway Authorities, key 
stakeholders, and local school / important institutions on the proposed transport routes. 

 
 

  

Page 148



 

 

CCC Highways Design Guide 
2018 Page 59 of 59 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28TH MARCH 2019

Quarter 3 – 1st April to 31st December  
2018 

Performance Monitoring Report
To consider and comment on the following issues:
That the Committee scrutinises the Corporate Strategy’s 2018/19 Well-being Objectives 
Performance Monitoring Report for Quarter 3. The report includes:

 Actions and measures in the New Corporate Strategy 2018-2023 to deliver the 
2018/19 Well-being Objectives relevant to the Committee’s remit. 

Reasons: 
 To enable members to exercise their scrutiny role in relation to performance 

monitoring.

 To ensure that any areas of concern are identified and the relevant action taken.

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders: 
 Cllr. Emlyn Dole (Leader)
 Cllr. Mair Stephens (Deputy Leader)
 Cllr. Linda Evans (Housing) 
 Cllr. Peter Hughes- Griffiths (Culture, Sport and Tourism)

Directorates:
Communities / Environment / 
Chief Executive’s 

Names of Heads of Service: 

Wendy Walters 

Ian Jones

Llinos Quelch 

Jonathan Morgan

Report Author: 
Silvana Sauro

Designations:

Director of Regeneration & 
Policy

Head of Leisure

Head of Planning 

Head of Homes and Safer 
Communities

Performance, Analysis & 
Systems Manager

Tel Nos./ E-Mail Addresses:

01267 224112
wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228309
ijones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228918
lquelch@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

01554 899285
jmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228897
ssauro@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Page 151

Agenda Item 7

mailto:wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:ijones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:lquelch@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:rstaines@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:ssauro@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28TH MARCH 2019

Quarter 3 – 1st April to 31st December 
2018 

Performance Monitoring Report

The attached report sets out the progress against the actions and measures in the New 
Corporate Strategy 2018-2023 to deliver the 2018/19 Well-being Objectives relevant to 
the Committee’s remit, as at 31st December 2018.
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

Page 152



IMPLICATIONS
We confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.

Signed:   Wendy Walters 

Ian Jones

Llinos Quelch 

Jonathan Morgan

Director of Regeneration & Policy

 Head of Leisure

Head of Planning 

Head of Homes & Safer Communities 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets 

YES YES NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires public bodies to take 
all reasonable steps to meet their Well-being Objectives

2. Legal  

In our published Well-being Statement we committed to monitor our Well-being 
Objective action plans.

Page 153



CONSULTATIONS
We confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as 
detailed below:

Signed:   Wendy Walters 

Ian Jones

Llinos Quelch 

Jonathan Morgan

Director of Regeneration & Policy

Head of Leisure

Head of Planning 

Head of Homes & Safer Communities 

1. Local Member(s) – N/A 

2. Community / Town Council – N/A

3. Relevant Partners – N/A

4. Staff Side Representatives a
[...]
gerous structure - temporary payments are dealt with 

Total Planning division 68 68 0

page 6 of 7

P
age 204



APPENDIX J(ii) - POLICY SAVINGS ON TARGET

Department

Scrutiny 

Indicator
2017-18 

Budget

'2018-19 

Proposed

'2018-19 

Delivered

'2018-19 

Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Policy - None

Nothing to report

FACT FILE EFFICIENCY DESCRIPTION

page 7 of 7

P
age 205



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 14 February 2019

PRESENT: Councillor S.L. Davies (Chair)

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen (In place of H.B. Shepardson), D.M. Cundy, W.R.A. Davies, H.L. Davies, 
S.J.G. Gilasbey, B.W. Jones, H.I. Jones and A.Vaughan Owen

Also in attendance:
Councillor L.D. Evans, Executive Board Member for Housing

The following Officers were in attendance:
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities
J. Fearn, Head of Property
J. Willis, Housing Services Manager (Advice & Options)
A Thomas, Benefits and Council Tax Manager
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager
J. Jones, Property Maintenance Manager
M. Dunn, Senior Risks and Processes Officer
S. Jones, Senior Accountant
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber & Ante Room, - 3, Spilman Street, Carmarthen. SA31 1LE. - 10.00  - 10.55 
am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Davies, H. Shepardson 
and G.B. Thomas

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM

There were no declarations of personal Interest.

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

No public questions had been received.

4. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND HOUSING RENT SETTING 
FOR 2019/20

The Committee was reminded that at its meeting held on the 23rd January, 2019 
[minute 5 refers] it had endorsed for submission to the Executive Board a 
proposed 2.4% average increase in housing rents for 201
[...]
to date, 700 residents within the County had 
transferred over to Universal Credit, 200 of which were council tenants. Whilst the 
Government had proposed a mass managed migration over to Universal Credit, 
that would not now commence until the results were know of a pilot “managed 
migration” due to start in July 2019, albeit for only 10,000 claimants in English 
Local Authorities. However, they envisaged the full managed migration 
programme would still be completed by December 2023.

The following questions/observations were raised on the report:-

 In response to a question on the provision of digital support to benefit 
claimants, the Benefits and Council Tax Manager advised that whilst it had 
originally been envisaged that would be provided via the Council’s library 
service, that would not now be the case from the 1st April, 2019 following 

Page 208



the Government’s decision to award the Personal Budgeting and Digital 
Support Contract to the Citizens Advice Bureau. However, should a 
member of the public seek Digital Support assistance at one of the 
Council’s libraries up until the 31st March, 2019 this would be provided in 
conjunction with the Benefits Section.

 Reference was made to the award of the Digital Support contract and what 
impact that may have on the Council’s relationship and links with the 
Department for Work and Pensions.

It was confirmed the DWP had met with the CAB to put in place a plan to 
provide holistic support to Universal Credit claimants. Whilst the CAB 
would only provide support up to the first Universal Credit full payment, the 
Council would continue to provide a range of support for example personal 
budgeting and Discretionary Housing Payments. 

The Council also operated a ‘Trusted Landlord Portal’ and as soon as 
notification was received of one of its tenants transferring to Universal 
Credit they would be contacted by a housing officer offering advice and 
support. That would take the form of telephone call and
[...]
services. 

 It was confirmed that if the department became aware of any Council 
tenants falling into difficulty, following their migration to Universal Credit, it 

Page 209



would undertake follow up visits and monitoring to provide advice and 
assistance and act as a link with the DWP and Job centres to discuss 
those concerns. It also had direct access to the DWP’s two relationship 
officers 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED
5.1 That the report be received.
5.2 That an update report on the rollout of Universal Credit in 

Carmarthenshire be submitted to the meeting in six months to 
include an update on food banks

5.3 That an invitation be extended to the Department of Work and 
Pensions and the Citizen Advice Bureau to attend the meeting 
when the report in 5.2 was considered.

6. FIRE SAFETY MANAGEMENT IN SHELTERED HOUSING AND GENERAL 
NEEDS BLOCKS OF FLATS

The Committee, in accordance with minute 6.1 of its meeting held on the 30th 
January, 2018 received an overview report on fire safety on the Council’s general 
needs and sheltered housing stock.

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:

 Reference was made to the recent Grenfell Tower Fire and to Fire advice 
provided at the time for tenants to remain in their flats. Clarification was 
sought on whether the Council’s fire risk assessor had recommended the 
same strategy for the Council’s stock.

The Committee was advised that the Council was currently installing early 
warning systems in all of its appropriate residential properties to ensure 
tenants were evacuated at the earliest opportunity. There was a system in 
place within sheltered housing complexes comprising a mix of evacuation 
and stay put i.e. evacuate to a place of safety within the premises, usually a 
lounge and remain there until advised otherwise. In the event that area was 
to be affected by a fire, evacuation would be direct to the outside. 

In respect of blocks of flats, they were designed on the ‘stay put’ principle 
that was reliant on the compartmentalisation of the flats. Should that fail, 
and the fire spread, full evacuation would be necessary.

 It was confirmed the majority of fire alarms within the Council’s housing 
stock were ‘Hard Wired’ heat, smoke and carbon monoxide detectors. 
Although a small number of tenants had refused those works, the 
department was currently liaising with them to insist on their installation. 

 It was confirmed work was being undertaken on the publication of a fire 
information leaflet for tenants and that officers could examine the feasibility 
of including therein the points raised by members during the meeting e.g. 
reminding tenants to register electrical appliances with the manufacturers, 
to purchase contents insurance and to leave keys in a readily accessible 
place to assist with ease of egress in the event of a fire.

 It was confirmed whilst the Council undertook ‘Portable Appliance Testing’ 
on electrical appliances it provided within its sheltered housing/ residential 
complexes etc, it would not be possible to extend that to include testing for 
tenants’ personal electrical appliances.

Page 210



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

7. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

The Committee considered the explanation provided for the non-submission of a 
scrutiny report.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the non-submission report be received.

8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

The Committee received a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next 
meeting to be held on the 28th March, 2019.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items for the meeting 
of the Committee to be held on the 28th March, 2019 be received.

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 23RD JANUARY 2019

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 23rd January, 2019 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 211



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS 2017-2020
	Report

	6 DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE WIND AND SOLAR ENERGY AND HIGHWAYS DESIGN GUIDE ADOPTED CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 QUARTER 3 - 1ST APRIL TO 31ST DECEMBER  2018 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT
	Report
	pims
	PIMS Scrutiny report



	8 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2018/19
	Appendix A-C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F-I
	Appendix J

	9 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 14TH FEBRUARY, 2018

	J0cy9zY3J1dGlueVJlcG9ydC5hc3AA: 
	printButtonsBtn: 





Minutes of the meeting

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 28 March 2019
PRESENT: Councillor G.B. Thomas (Chair)

Councillors:

S.M. Allen (In place of H.B. Shepardson), D.M. Cundy, C.A. Davies, W.R.A. Davies,

H.L. Davies, R.E. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, B.W. Jones, D. Jones, H.l. Jones, S. Matthews
and A.Vaughan Owen

Also in attendance:

Councillor L.D. Evans, Executive Board Member for Housing

P. Hughes-Giriffiths, Executive Board Member for Culture, Sport and Tourism
D.M. Jenkins, Executive Board Member for Resources

The following Officers were in attendance:

I. Jones, Head of Leisure

L. Quelch, Head of Planning

J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities
S. Walters, Economic Development Manager

J. Davies, Senior Cultural Services Manager

A. Thomas, Group Accountant

I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager

M. Jewell, Library Services Manager

R James, Performance Planning & Business Officer
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP. -10.00 -11.00 am
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor H.B. Shepardson.
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

The Committee noted this item had been included on the agenda in error.

3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTERESTS AND PROHIBITED PARTY
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

The following declarations of interest were made.

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest

R. Evans 5 — Welsh Public Daughter works in
Library Standards Llanelli Library
2017-2020

J. Gilasbey 7 — Quarter 3 — 18t April | Kidwelly Industrial
to 315t December 2018 | Museum — Has been

wor Sir Gar EICH CYNéorarleinamdani
omser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
G, =2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Performance granted dispensation by
Monitoring Report the Standards
Committee to speak,
but not vote

A Vaughan Owen 8 — Revenue and Licence Holder for
Capital Budget Gwendraeth Sports Hall
Monitoring Report

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

No public questions had been received.

WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS 2017-2020

(NOTE: Councillor R. Evans declared an interest during consideration of this item)

The Committee received a report on Carmarthenshire Library Services’ Annual
Assessment 2017/18 produced in accordance with the requirements of the Public
Libraries and Museums Act 1964 that placed a Statutory Duty on all Public Library
Authorities ‘to provide a comprehensive and efficient library service’ and on Welsh
Ministers ‘to superintend and promote the improvement’ of public library services
in Wales. In accordance with that requirement, the Welsh Government had
completed its assessment of Carmarthenshire’s Library Services Annual Return
for 2017/18 against the 6™ Quality Assessment Framework, with Carmarthenshire
meeting all 12 core entitlements in full. Of the ten quality indicators which had
targets, Carmarthenshire had achieved nine in full, with one having been partially
met.

The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:-

e With regard to a question on visitor numbers for the mobile library, the
Library Services Manager advised that the service was still ‘bedding in’ and
quarterly reviews were being undertaken to ensure it was meeting
community needs. He reported that although the level of stock issues had
remained relatively static, the community was utilising the service as a
means of obtaining information on the council’'s and other services. In that
respect, the level of service provision had recently been extended to include
attendance by representatives of both the Council’s ‘Hwbs’ and the Housing
Division.

e Reference was made to the issue of internet coverage in the more rural
areas of the county and to the difficulties that could cause for the public
particularly, school children who required internet access to complete
homework. A question was asked on whether the library service would be
able to assist in providing access to the internet.

The Library Services Manager confirmed the service was aware of such
difficulties and was examining ways in which it could assist. That could
include extending the mobile library’s hours to evenings and weekends and
also allowing access to the main libraries outside of normal manned
opening hours. For example, the Llandeilo Library, although only manned
for 15 hours per week remained open throughout normal office hours,
similarly for Y Gat in St Clears.

e The Committee welcomed the statement within 3.1 of the report whereby
96% of children surveyed had stated that visiting the Council’s libraries had

wor Sir Gar EICH CYNéorarleinamdani
omser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
G, =2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



helped with their learning and had awarded an overall score of 9.1. out of
10 representing an improvement on the results under the 5" Framework

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive Board that the
report be received.

DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE WIND AND SOLAR
ENERGY AND HIGHWAYS DESIGN GUIDE ADOPTED CARMARTHENSHIRE
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

The Committee considered a report which provided details of two Supplementary
Planning Guidance (SPG) documents prepared to support and elaborate upon the
policies and provisions of the adopted Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan
(LDP).

It was noted that the Draft Wind and Solar Energy SPG had initially been
considered by the Committee at its meeting held on the 11t May, 2018 where it
had recommended to the Executive Board/Council that it be approved for
consultation. Subsequent to that decision, the current report detailed the six
consultation responses received together with the Head of Planning’s
recommendations thereon.

With regard to the Draft Highways Design Guide SPG, that had initially been
considered by the Committee on the13t December, 2018. The Current report was
now being re-presented as Supplementary Planning Guidance for endorsement for
a period of public consultation prior to subsequent formal adoption.

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:-

e |t was confirmed the outcomes/responses received to the public
consultation on the Highways Design Guide would be reported back to the
Committee/Council for consideration.

¢ In relation to section 4.7 of the Wind and Solar SPG on ‘Community
Energy’ the guidance detailed the expectations of the local planning
authority on community energy groups. The seeking of any community
benefits from such schemes was outside the scope of planning
considerations and any negotiations thereon would be between the
community and the developer.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE EXECUTIVE BOARD /
COUNCIL THAT:-

6.1 The responses received in respect of the Draft Supplementary
Guidance on Wind and Solar Energy be received and the
recommendations detailed within the report be approved;

6.2 The Wind and Solar Energy Supplementary Planning Guidance
be adopted subject to the recommendations detailed within the
report;

6.3 The Draft Highways Design Guide Supplementary Planning
Guidance, as set out within the report be approved for a formal 6
week public consultation;

6.4 Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning to
correct typographical, cartographical or grammatical errors and

wor Sir Gar EICH CYNéorarleinamdani
omser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <=2 YOUuR counciLdoitonline
ity Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



to make amendments in order to enhance accuracy and clarity
of meaning.

QUARTER 3 -1ST APRIL TO 31ST DECEMBER 2018 PERFORMANCE
MONITORING REPORT

(NOTE: Councillor J. Gilasbey declared an interest during this item as a Trustee of
Kidwelly Industrial Museum, and had been granted dispensation by the Council’s
Standards Committee to speak, but not vote, on matters relating to the Museum)

The Committee received for consideration the Quarter 1 — 1st April to 30t June
2018 Performance Monitoring Report detailing the progress made against the
actions and measures in the New Corporate Strategy 2018/19 on the delivery of
the Well-Being Objectives within its remit.

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:-

In response to a question on the unviability of retrofitting renewable
technology to the Council’s housing stock, the Head of Homes and Safer
Communities confirmed the department was examining the possibility of
using ‘Homes as Power Stations’ as part of the Swansea Bay City Deal
project and a report thereon would be submitted to a future meeting of the
Committee, which would include the Council’s care homes

The Committee was reminded that at its meeting held on the 13t
December, 2018 it had, as part of the 2019/20 revenue budget consultation,
suggested to the Executive Board/Council that consideration be given to
Council directly funding the estimated £150k cost to primary schools of
providing school swimming lessons. As that had not proved possible as part
of the budget, a suggestion was made that it be referred to the Education
Department for consideration. If adopted, whilst assisting schools
financially, it would also help promote fithess amongst young children as
part of the Health agenda

The Head of Leisure reminded the Committee that whilst swimming lessons
were provided by the schools as part of the key stage 2 curriculum, there
were other avenues available to children to learn to swim. The Welsh
Government provided free swimming during school holidays, which
included a few free lessons. The Council also provided swimming lessons,
at a cost, outside of school hours.

The Committee was reminded that previously council had considered the
feasibility of introducing a ‘county card’ to offer discounts/incentives for
residents to visit/use the council’s facilities. A question was asked on
whether that initiative had been progressed.

The Head of Leisure confirmed the department was examining the
practicalities of pursuing the county card, or something similar, and possibly
linking with other organisations such as the National Trust. However, there
were technical issues associated with the proposal in so far as the sharing
of databases and technologies were concerned, and those were being
examined by the Council’s Digital Transformation Group.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED

wor Sir Gar EICH CYNéorarleinamdani
omser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
G, =2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



71 That the report be received;

7.2 That the Education and Childrens’ Services Department be
requested to give consideration to funding the estimated £150k
cost incurred by primary schools in providing swimming
lessons as part of the key stage 2 curriculum.

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2018/19
(NOTE: Councillor A. Vaughan Owen had earlier declared an interest in this item)

The Committee considered the 2017/18 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring
reports for the Housing, Regeneration, Planning and Leisure and Recreation
Services for the period up to the 31t December, 2018. It was noted that the
revenue budget was forecasting a £225k overspend, the capital budget a £1.442k
underspend, whilst the Housing Revenue Account was forecasting to be on target.
It was also noted there was an expectation that at year end the £160k of
managerial savings would not have been delivered, but that the policy savings
were projected to be on target.

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:-

e The Head of Planning in response to a question on the projected £355k
overspend within the Planning Division advised the position was not
expected to change in the near future, and that mirrored the trend across
Wales where planning services were recovering an average 60% of costs.
Whilst the Division was examining alternative ways of increasing its income,
and a report thereon would be submitted through the political process in
due course, it should be noted there were some services for which it was
not allowed to charge such as enforcement duties and challenges to
planning applications.

She also advised that Welsh Local Authorities had previously made
representations to the Welsh Government for an increase in fees, especially
in light of a 20% increase introduced for English authorities. The Welsh
Government had established a Working Group to consider that issue, with
its findings anticipated to be available in approximately a year.

e The Head of Leisure in response to a question on the £75k budget for the
Bro Myrddin Indoor Bowling Club confirmed it related to central non-
controllable costs and that responsibility for its day to day maintenance and
operational costs lay with the community group managing the club.

e In response to a question on the budget head titled 5 x 60(E), the Head of
Leisure advised it related to an external scheme funded through Sports
Wales to encourage every secondary pupil to undertake 60 minutes of
physical activity at least 5 times per week. That sat under a wider banner of
Active Young People which covered a similar scheme called Dragon Sport
in primary schools aimed at establishing extra-curricular physical activity
clubs in the schools.

e The Head of Homes and Safer Communities confirmed the £750k
overspend on void properties reflected additional investment to undertake
major repairs to bring those back into use. It was anticipated the division
would see a reduction in their number over the next 3-6 months as a result
of that investment.

wor Sir Gar EICH CYNéorarleinamdani
omser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <=2 YOUuR counciLdoitonline
ity Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring
Report be received.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD
ON THE 14TH FEBRUARY, 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on the 14t February, 2019be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

wor Sir Gar EICH CYNéorarleinamdani
omser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
G, =2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



